No. 4,557/2017, Bacen Circular No. 3,911/2018 and Bacen Circular-letter No. 3,907/2018, and the respective report is annually disclosed
to Bacen, comprising the plan of capital, stress test, plan of capital and management contingencies and the assessment of capital need
before the relevant risks the Institution is exposed, among other subjects.

Guarantee or surety in judicial and administrative tax proceedings

Devaluation, reduction of remuneration and expected gains in financial instruments arising from the deterioration of the credit quality of
the counterparty, the intervening party or the mitigating instrument;

31.12.202112.31.2022

Conglomerate uses two methodologies for sensitivity analysis of its exposures:

Linked to bids, auctions, provision of services or execution of works

Other bank guarantees

Total

Linked to the distribution of securities by public offering

Market risk is defined as the possibility of financial losses arising from the variation in the fair value of exposures held by a financial
institution. These financial losses may be incurred due to the impact produced by the variation of risk factors, such changes in interest
rates, exchange rates, and stock or commodity prices.

100

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
as of December 31, 2022
(Amounts in thousands of Reais, unless otherwise indicated)

Sensitivity analysis 1

Trading portfolio

+ 100 bps - 100 bps + 100 bps - 100 bps

200,629   6,148   (6,026)   106   (104)

   (2,821) (345)   338   7,191   (7,049)

Price indexes   (47,734) 886   (868)   (1,333)   1,306

Trading and banking portfolio

+ 100 bps - 100 bps + 100 bps - 100 bps

18,787,258   (206,083)   202,002   (186,677)   182,980

(1,442,672)   (24,956)   24,462   48,703   (47,739)

75,773   (3,520)   3,450   (9,578)   9,388

14,981   (377)   370   (48)   47

Sensitivity analysis 2

Fixed rate

• Scenario 3 - Scenario where currencies and the BOVESPA index suffer shocks of 50% and interest rates suffer parallel shocks of 50%
on the closing value.

Concept

Fixed interest rate variation risk

Foreign currency coupon
exchange movements

Basic interest rate shock

Exposure 12.31.2022 12.31.2021

12.31.2022

Risk of TR (reference rate) and
TBF (basic financial rate)

coupon variation

Concept

Exposure

Risk Factor

Fixed rate

Foreign currency coupon
exchange movements

Risk Factor

Foreign currency coupons

• Scenario 2 - Scenario where currencies and the BOVESPA index suffer shocks of 25% and interest rates suffer parallel shocks of 25%